CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers

621 West Broad Street

Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT

REVISED
November 9, 2021

Variance Application VA-21-024

Applicant: George Moore

Owner: Columbia Center Community Church

Location: 6408 Columbia Road SW (PID: 063-149628-01.000)

Acreage: +/- 0.88-acres

Zoning: R-20 — Medium Density Residential

Request: Requesting approval of a variance from Section 1231.05(C)(3) of the Pataskala
Code to allow for the construction of an addition that would fail to meet the
minimum required rear yard setback.

Description of the Request:
The Applicant is requesting approval of a variance to allow for the construction of a shelter house
connected to the church via a breezeway that would fail to meet the minimum rear yard setback.

Staff Summary:

The 0.88-acre property located at 6408 Columbia Road SW is currently occupied by the Columbia Center
Community Church, an approximately 5,600-square foot structure. There is approximately 16,500-square
feet of paved asphalt off-street parking with access from either Columbia Road SW or Pincott Street SW.
Also present on the lot at two (2) accessory buildings: a 120-square foot shed, and a 160-square foot shed,
both to the west of the main church building and north of the parking area.

Also owned by the church are the adjacent 0.22-acre and 1.21-acre lots to the west of the 0.88-acre
property. The 0.22-acre lot has frontage on Pincott Street SW and is separated from the 0.88-acre lot by
a small 16-foot wide public right-of-way on which the parking area slightly encroaches upon. The 1.21-
acre lot extends north to the frontage on Broad Street SW.

Originally, the applicant requested variances from Section 1221.05(A) to allow for more than two (2)
accessory building on the property and Section 1221.05(B)(1) to allow for the cumulative square footage
of accessory buildings on the property exceed the maximum permitted amount on a lot less that two (2)
acres in size. The application was tabled at the August 10, 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals hearing so that
the applicant could explore other options that might reduce the number of, or the need for, variances.

The applicant is still planning to construct a 48-foot by 30-foot (1,440 square foot), 10-foot in height
shelter house, but has amended their application to have the shelter house attached to the church via a
breezeway. As a result, the variances from Sections 1221.05(A) and 1221.05(B)(1) are no longer necessary
as the proposed shelter house is now part of the church, which is the principal structure on the lot.
However, because the addition of the shelter house will only be set back 20-feet from the rear property
line, it will fail to meet the required 25 feet pursuant to Section 1231.05(C)(3). The applicant is now
requesting a variance of 5-feet.



Staff Review:
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary.

Planning and Zoning Staff:

As mentioned, the connection of the shelter house to the church via a breezeway makes the shelter
house part of the principal structure and no longer an accessory building.

City Engineer
Applicant should ensure that no easements are located within the setback.

SWLCWSD
Water and/or sanitary sewer connection to the shelter house would require new taps.

Other Departments and Agencies

No other comments received.

Surrounding Area:

Direction Zoning Land Use
North R-20 — Medium Density Residential Single-Family Home
East R-20 — Medium Density Residential Single-Family Home
South R-20 — Medium Density Residential Single-Family Home
West R-20 — Medium Density Residential Vacant

Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:

a)

b)

c)
d)

Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;

Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;

Whether the variance requested is substantial;

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;

Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;

Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;

Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;



j)  Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,

k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-21-024:

a) None.

Department and Agency Review
e Zoning Inspector — No comments
e Public Service — No comments
e City Engineer — See attached
SWLCWSD - See attached
Police Department — No comments
e West Licking Joint Fire District — No comments
e Licking Heights School District — No comments

Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered:
1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval.

Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:

“I move to approve a variance from Section 1231.05(C)(3) of the Pataskala Code for Variance Application
VA-21-024 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).”



From: Scott Haines

To: Jack Kuntzman

Cc: Jim Roberts; Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton

Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021
Date: Saturday, October 30, 2021 11:53:36 AM

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack

Hull & Associates have reviewed the BZA applications for November and offer the following
comments:

1. VA-21-024 (Amended Request)
a. Recommended to ensure no existing easements exist within the setback
2. VA-21-027
a. We have no engineering related comments
3. VA-21-028
a. We have no engineering related comments
4. VA-21-029
a. We have no engineering related comments

Thanks

Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC

Senior Project Manager

HULL | Newark, Ohio

Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
d: 740-224-0839 | 0: 740-344-5451 | f: 614-360-0023

Follow Hull on Eacebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 3:33 PM

To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@l|hschools.org>; Chad Brown
<cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Cc: Lisa Paxton <Ipaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021

Importance: High
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mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

Good Afternoon,

You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the November 9,
2021 Board of Zoning Appeals is within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which
Applications are being submitted for your review.

VA-21-024 (Amended Request): Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip
Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan Haines

VA-21-027: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines

VA-21-028: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines

VA-21-029: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines

If you have any comments or concerns regarding these applications, please have them submitted to
me no later than Friday, October 29th. They will be included in the Staff Report that is given to the
Board members.

Here is a link to download the review memo:

https://pataskala-

Thank you for your assistance.

Jack R. KuNtZzMAN

City Planner

City of Pataskala

621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062


https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpataskala-my.sharepoint.com%2F%3Af%3A%2Fg%2Fpersonal%2Fjkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us%2FEv8dntR38iZPmDDuTx0W2RIBTKHCjdXBAhirvjD4WUG5bw%3Fe%3DbpjaVq&data=04%7C01%7Cshaines%40hullinc.com%7Cba5bb51b7fc947b7d21608d993374715%7C694b700c7f7a4dd68d3604e90dfc0d02%7C1%7C0%7C637702687888293850%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=PdAi0wmasn6%2F1%2Ft7yRTunjaJOqkAjYKP4PnEA5JhOK0%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpataskala-my.sharepoint.com%2F%3Af%3A%2Fg%2Fpersonal%2Fjkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us%2FEv8dntR38iZPmDDuTx0W2RIBTKHCjdXBAhirvjD4WUG5bw%3Fe%3DbpjaVq&data=04%7C01%7Cshaines%40hullinc.com%7Cba5bb51b7fc947b7d21608d993374715%7C694b700c7f7a4dd68d3604e90dfc0d02%7C1%7C0%7C637702687888293850%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=PdAi0wmasn6%2F1%2Ft7yRTunjaJOqkAjYKP4PnEA5JhOK0%3D&reserved=0
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpataskala-my.sharepoint.com%2F%3Af%3A%2Fg%2Fpersonal%2Fjkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us%2FEv8dntR38iZPmDDuTx0W2RIBTKHCjdXBAhirvjD4WUG5bw%3Fe%3DbpjaVq&data=04%7C01%7Cshaines%40hullinc.com%7Cba5bb51b7fc947b7d21608d993374715%7C694b700c7f7a4dd68d3604e90dfc0d02%7C1%7C0%7C637702687888293850%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=PdAi0wmasn6%2F1%2Ft7yRTunjaJOqkAjYKP4PnEA5JhOK0%3D&reserved=0

From: Chris Gilcher

To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Philip Wagner; Chad
Brown; Alan Haines

Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton

Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021

Date: Friday, October 29, 2021 11:19:21 AM

Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
Please see below for the SWLCWS District comments:

VA-21-024 (Amended Request): Water and/or sanitary sewer to the proposed accessory building if
requested would require new taps.

VA-21-027: Water and/or sanitary sewer services are not available for this property.
VA-21-028: Water and/or sanitary sewer services are not available for this property.
VA-21-029: Water and/or sanitary sewer services are not available for this property.
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time.

Thanks,

CJ Gilcher

Utilities Superintendent

8718 Gale Road

Hebron, Ohio 43025
Ph: 740-928-2178 Cell: 614-348-6627

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 3:33 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
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<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@l|hschools.org>; Chad Brown
<cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>

Cc: Lisa Paxton <Ipaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 11-09-2021

Importance: High

Good Afternoon,

You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the November 9,
2021 Board of Zoning Appeals is within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for which
Applications are being submitted for your review.

VA-21-024 (Amended Request): Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip
Wagner, CJ Gilcher, Alan Haines

VA-21-027: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines

VA-21-028: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines

VA-21-029: Felix Dellibovi, Jim Roberts, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Philip Wagner, Chad Brown, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines

If you have any comments or concerns regarding these applications, please have them submitted to
me no later than Friday, October 29th. They will be included in the Staff Report that is given to the

Board members.

Here is a link to download the review memo:

Thank you for your assistance.

Jack R. KuNtzmMAN

City Planner

City of Pataskala

621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
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CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
621 West Broad Street. Suite 2A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
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Documents to Submit

Variance Application: Submit 1 copy of the variance application.

Narrative Statement: Submit 1 copy of a narrative statement explaining the following:
® The reason the variance is necessary
® The specific reasons why the variance is justified as it pertains to Section 1211.07 of the Pataskala Code:

o) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be o beneficial use of the property
without the variance;

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that probhibit the property from being developed in
strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property;

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial:

d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or adjoining properties would
suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property;

f)  Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;

g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services;

h}) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning restriction;

i)  Whether the property owner’s predicament can be obviated through some other method than variance;

i} Whether the varionce, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and represent the least
modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,

k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice done by
granting the variance.

¢ Ause variance must also meet the requirements described in Section 1211.07(B) of the Pataskala Code.

Site Plan: Submit 1 copy (unless otherwise directed by staff} of a site plan to scale of the subject property indicating the following:
e All property lines and dimensions

Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings and structures.

Setbacks from property lines for al! existing and proposed buildings, structures and additions

Easements and rights-of-way

Driveways

*  Floodplain areas

® Location of existing wells and septic/aerator systems.

¢ Any other information deemed necessary for the variance reguest

e & @ @9

Deed: Provide a copy of the deed for the property with any deed restrictions. Deeds can be obtained from the Licking County

Recorder’s website here: h:tps:/!a_m_gs.Icountg.com{recorcler{remrding~search(

Area Map: Submit 1 copy of an area map showing the property and the surrounding area. Area maps can be obtained from the
Licking County Auditor’s website here: https://www.lickingcountyohio.us/

Signatures

| certify the facts, statements and information provided on and attached to this application are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge. Also, | authorize City of Pataskala staff to conduct site visits and photograph the property as necessary as it pertains
to this variance request.

Applicant (Required): Date:

esge_hn v2=2Te_ ~ Ty CTere > 15 —Jedl

Property Owner (Required): Date:

Uplumbio. Coprter Gjmmun'dcuj Chore k. T IS-80L
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FE3 Fence Vinyl RP1 Report
CP3 - Canopy Good Finished 81 1880 200 R 1,800 x 1 1,800 § re¢  Fence Hullow Tube RSY  Rall Spur BEl RANKLESSFEAT
GC1  Golf Course 581 Steel Bullding e EANKAVCEEAT
GC2 Golf Course Pilch SEL  SeptlcOnly e Benronen
GD1  DelChGRG SHL  shed | et —
GD2  DatCBGAGNV SH2  Sheller Housa Ecan ol e
GD3  DelCB GRG Bsm1 SH3  Shelter Average e ENCLEO DR
GD4  DatCBGRG Fin Attic SH?  Shed NV T —
G5 Dex€BGRG FutQir SH8  Shedpr e oSTHG
GDE  De1CBGRG HItQur S0 slloNy et ey
GD7  DetCBGRG UnfLlt Sz il CStave L e opENING)
GDS  Del frstcPole GRG s3 slla-NoRoaf S ot
GDI Det FrSicPola GRG NV s Silo -Steel KL KITCHEN UNITS
GDIO  Det FrsicPole GAG Bsmi sis  sllo p-Concrete B G
GD13  Det FisicPole GRG Fin Ate sPL shop i e
GDI12  Det FrsicPole GRG FulQ STL Salt Building e e e
GO13  Det FrsicPatc GRG HItQ T2 stable e Mo
GD14  DetFrsicPale GRG Unt Lit $T3 Stadum oy -
GDI5  Del BrSin GRG Sw1  seawall BT PYNSCREQUAL
GD16  Det Br Stn GRG NV TEL Tennls Stndrd PT2 PTNS BR EQUAL
GDL7  Det6rSin GAG Bsmt TE2  Tennis Dix Clay b B
GDIB  Det Br Sin GRG Fin Atic TE3 Tennls Sindrd Clay
GD19  Det BrSin GAG Ful Qtr TE4  Tennls Dix Clay
GD20 et Br Stn GAG HIf Qr Tes  Mull Purp Court
G021 Det B Sin GAG Unl Lit TFL Synthetlc Turf
GH1 Graenhousa Econ TP Truck Pad
GH2  Greenhouse Ave UFL Ut owelling CARD IMPROV VALUES
GH3  Greenhouse PP UR2  UnlComm ind
TOTAL 1,800 § 6N1 Granary UT1 Uiy Buitding
GU1 Gale or Grd Hse WD1  Wood Dack Econ
VALUE HISTORY 611 Gazebo WD2  Wood Deck Avg.
KE1 Daog Kennel wD3 ‘Wood Deck Elab.
2017 2018 2018 L LeanTo WL Well Only
2 LeanTocF Wsl  Welland Sepile
L 68,900 L 68,900 L 68,900 MAL  Mausaleum WIL  Water Plant
B 211,100 8 217,100 B 217,100 MCL  Modular Classroom W2 wWater Tower
T 280,000 T 286,000 T 286,000 MG1  Minlature Golf W13 Sewaga Plant




1 oot INTYA SINIWIAOUIAI ¥IHLO TVLOL WyZeRnIT RaL/stiL
]
1
3INTYAVLOL Qilsnray
000982 V1oL
001’212 9a18
00689 ann
3IMWA TYLOL INIHEND
NI VIHY
0 184 U NST O oL 4000 0 Wi AV JAd4 Auadoig euossad - pays - 8HS b
11500 Y3y
:3003 3ISIHINVYS
0 ot 0 N §C 1] oot ¥ 000 0 L1 AV L10T Auadoid [euosiad - pays- 8HS €
005’y o1 005’y 0 N ST O0E'S 0ot ¥ 0592 007 0TEOL AV 10z Pays- THS T
Q0E'LT 01 0DE'LT 0 NOS 0s9%€ 0ot ¥oOTT 00591 u AV 0B6L eydsy Suined - TAd T
HOUNHD
WINOJ ¥3LN3D YIBWN10D
AMvA AID 3svE S80 430 NDY 0 Javyd  3Lvd vIuv zis aNOD TaW¥  1IN8 NOlLdiWds3a
2SIN-HILSOY LNYNIL YA WA SINIWINOHAWI
008'€92 oN/ 00T apLIang | Yl
000'7bZ T $9078 IN3QI &
000°7bT /05 S80 /8430
006°€8Y 06 NDIS3a ® 3VYD
YINMO SNOIAJYd QT A HANOD 3dAL S1d f AYOLSIH $31¥s | 00z'LES o/ / S/SLIND H/N
O0E'SES W10L 400 O0L'LES 008'T S3UNLY3I4 1x3
. STesLals S3UNLYI INI
086T 1N8 ¥Y3A 443
3deiany NOILIONOD
031300W3IY ¥Y3A
0861 LN8 ¥y3A
or 341 - 39
006°SES oN oA s9h T 44 00t 144 I s OLLYY Y3L3WIE3d
INTVA Wyds an1e JVAH ONIAVYI 1HOIZH % HOLIV4 VIuY 3002 3D1¥d 13731 HOOH 0095 1405 5019 35v8
AMINT-ZIVOSLNI oN  NJ3HIIE SIILSIYILIVHVHI B SAIN ONIIINA ONIGNING
008'es INTYA ANV oN /00t 0/°1QV "HDIIN ANV 006°89 TGV "HOIIN 340438 88'0 WOV iS1V10L
0 A 007 0 10 My
006'89 058'89 A 00°000'SB ] 000 18 2d
($)- Z10Z/91/%0 -
SQ3HS dd 1,0QY '8 TdNOD %00T OIHS MIN BT-T-TINa | anivA ¥OLOV4 3003 INTA ISV YOLOV4 34w LINN H1d3a IOVINOWS JU9¥/ 1405 3dAL
S3LON SININLSNIGY 443 VNV 3JOVLNOY 343
1apeny 35 - eleyseled Q0LL0 *QOCHHOAHOIAN
Y9 SawmLn 3dAL QHYEN 173D QHYEN 1D 22 'S3Ynyd 589 N1 v-Zb 101 12307931 HI WINOD HILNID VIBNMIOD  HINMO!
o g i . i GSTSLHOIZH ONIXIN 11510 100HIS
000'SPO-8€'LS0-€90 :#ou 000'T0-8C96VT-€90 w14 .
1401 Q4MM-0ST SLHOH X1 YIVASYLYd - £90 11510 XYL MS QY VISNNI0I 80pS  $SSIUAQY
08
g 6
0l 1yl 04 6
€dD

08

Auadosg [euosiad - Pays - HS

Aoxduy  p 1 .
Acudw| £ 1 E
pays-THS  Aoidw)

T T
Jeydsy Suined - TAd  Aoudun T T
uojydissq adAl 00 pred l

Auadoud [euosiad - pays - BHS

0z0t

MS QY VISINNTO0D 80¥9  ‘ss3vaay

Ti01T

000'S¥0-8€'LS0-E90 #5L ‘ 000°T0-8796¥1-£90 ”'Dd)




’ "'"

* FORM 602-OHIO WARRANTY DEED

TUTELANX srouvEReD U. 8. PAT, OFFICE

’1 %]
‘ .2'%821 <

TUTTLE LAW PANT, FUSLUL TN lumism VI v rh

 Bnowall Wenby theseresents

Glt At vrs. wi11tan Stout, Mrs. Leo Howell, and Mrs; Robert Reid,

Trustees of the Columbia Center Community Church of Pataskala, Ohio
and their sucecessors in trust
of the ' - of Cozam_’y of Licking
and Stale of Ohio - Grantors (7 consideraltiorn of t/ze sum of
One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations
Zo them puce by Mxs, William Stout, Mrs, Leo Howell and Mrs. Robert
Reid, Trustees of the Columbia Center Community Church of Pataskala, Ohio

and their successors in trust

of the of LCounty of }icking

and State of Ohio Grantees ke receip? whereof is hevedy

acknonledgediln  heredy BYant, hargmtt,arll snd cant\ipp 2o e said Grantees
Mrs, William Stout, Mrs, Leo Howell and Mrs, Robert Reid, Trustees of the

Columbia Center Community Church of Pataskala, Ohio and their successors in
trust
hetrs and assigns forever, the

Followin Jﬁl‘ﬂl (Eﬁtatl‘ setialed o the Caa?z;y of Ligking
ntheStateof  Ohio and in
ma@a}ﬁqg‘@&”@w&sm bed as /bZZows
.Fg\“ & ¥, g .’.
The property described and set forth in Appendix “A" attached hereto,

DESCRIPTION

APPROVED
JOHN N. WATKIMS
Licking County Engineer

TAX MAP BY:
DWG. NO. >
e | 7479

Last Transfer: Deed Record Volume , Page

Ao Watre aud 1o LWold seizvremises with ot the previteges and appurtenances
Lhereunto belongying, to the satd Grantee s Mrs. William Stout, Mrs. Leo Howell
and Mrs. Robert Reid, Trustees of the Columbia Center Community Church of
Pataskala, Ohio and their successors in trust hedrs and assigns forever.
And the sadd Grantors Mrs. Willlam Stout, Mrs. Leo Howell and Mrs. Robert

Reid, Trustees of the Columbia Center Community Church of Pataskaly, Ohio

and their successors in trust

do

and %elrs,

: for
hereby covenant with the sald Graniee

helrs and assigns, thal they lewlully seized of the premises
atoresele;atties cm!,wez;:z’.re.s are Ifrrranh Qlear oo all Innmheanres whatsoeber
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e o 9
il that they will forever lnﬂml ut and B l“fl‘uh the same,with the
appurlenances, unio the said Grantees Wre, William Stout, Mrs. Leo Howell, and
Mrs. Robert Reid, Trustees of the Columbis Center Community Church of

Pataskala, Ohio and their successors in trust hetirs and assigns
against the tawlul elacms of all persons whomsoever .

In Mitnrus MWhereof e saie Grantsrs Mrs. William Stout, Mrs. Leo

Howell, and Mrs. Robert Reid, Trustees of the Columbia Center Community Church
of Pataskala, Ohio and their successors in trust

UL L2 LAY LS o e Y e o th U K Wi N 6T ON 5 8871
bbbtk S48 rand this day of '
ethe year of orerLord one tietsand neneiundred and  eighty (7980 )

Signed and acknowledged inpresence of

i posice o

%@d A Qz,‘mﬁg‘ 2o Loe- /V*LULLQ ‘
l 8 (!

TheState vl o0, Frankisn Cuuntyss.

Bp it Remembiored zecon s 26 day
of w.,@-&p AD TG O, efore me, the stbscrider,
@ Notary Publie * (e and for sacd county, personally care the

abpve namied MosyrViihiam Stout, Mrs, Leo Howell, and Mrs, Robert Reid, Trustees
of the Columbia Center Community Church of Pataskala, Ohio and their successors
in trust

the Grantors
in the foregoing Deed, and acknowledged the Jr.‘gyfu';z}? of the sante o be theixr
voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purproses therecr mentioned,

% Ju Testim ﬂﬂglnl]ﬂ'ﬂrf,/ rave hereunto
subscrived my name and affived my official seal on
the day and year lastplfesqid:

4

W et
Mgmmm

DaTe,
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. C3lumbia Ceater Community Church Deed, Page 3

APPCRDIX A

PARCEL NUMBER ONE

Situated in the County of Licking, State of Ohio, Township of Lima
ana Town of Columb a Center and bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at the southwest corner of a piece of land conveyed to the
Trustees of the First Congregational Church of Columbia as recorded
in Vol, 105, page 541, Deed Records, Recorder's Office, Licking County,
Ohio wvhich point is located on a part of Lot 41 as the same numbered
and delineated upon the recorded plat of town of Columbia Center of
record in the Recorder's Office, Licking County, Ohio; thence, in a
vesterly direction with the southern line of said Lot 41, a distance
of 70 feet; thence in a northeriy direction, across Lots 41 and 42
and continuing across the southern line of a 4.4 acre tract of iand
owned by said Vickers, 8 feet to a point therein; thence, in an
easterly direction and parallel with said Vickers tract, a distance
of 124 feet; thence,south 8 feet to the southeast corner of said
Vickers 4.4 acres; thence W 54' to northwest corner of said church

property; thence south 82' to the place of beginning.

Prior Instrument Deed Book 623 Page 649




c .

Columbia Center Community Church Deed, Page-4

32

PARCEL NUMBER TWOTL ~

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, Township of

Lima and Town of Columbia Center and bounded and described as

follows:

Being part of Section 4 in Tovnship 1 and Range 15 of the United

States Military Lands and being the westerly part of Lots ;1

and 42 of Reece and Robertson Addition, as per recordéd plat thereof,
and further bounded and.described as follows! .

Beginning at a point in the northeast corner of said Lot 42 and

the westerly right of way line of Township Road 38 (Main Street);
Thence due Norfh,ppassing along said westerly right of way. line

of Township Road 38, 8.00 feet to & point and the true place of
beginnihg for the-following described parcel of land:

Thence South 89° 42' 21" West, passing along. the northerly line

of the Columbia Center Community~Chutch property, (deed reference,
Volume 623, page 609, of the Deed Records of Licking County, Ohio),
124.00 feet to a point in the northwest corner of said Church property;
Thence due South, passing along the westerly line of said Church
property, 90,00 feet to a point;

Thence South 89} 42" 41" West..ﬁﬁsgin;.along the southerly 11#;‘.‘T
of sald Lot-4l, 59,55 -feet to an 1r6n.§1n: ; : P '
Thence North 0° 54' West, passing élong:the westerly lines of-:

said Lots 41 and 42, and passing an iron pin at 81.00 feet, a

total distance of 90,68 feet to an iron pin;

Thence North 89° 34' 36" East, 184,98 feet to an iron pin in the
said westerly right of way line of Township Road 383

Thence due South, passing along said westerly right of way 1line

of Township Road 38, 1.09 feet to the true place of beginning:
Containing 0.13 acres, more or less.

Subject to all valid and existing easements of record,

The above description is based upon a survey by William B. Henderson,
registered surveyer No, 5242

Being part of the same premises comveyed to Grantor herein by deed
recorded in Volume 742, page 584, Deed Records, Recorder's Office,

Licking County, Ohio,




Columbia Center Community Church Deed, Page 5

PARCEL NUMBER THREE

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, Township of
‘1ima and Town of Columbia Center and bounded and described as
follows:

Being part of Quarter 4 in Township 1 and Range 15 of the United
States Military Lands and further bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at a point at the intersection of the centerlines of
State Route 16 and Township Road 38 (Main Street);

Thence due South, passing along the said centerline of Tounsh;;
Road 38, (Main Street), 439,10 feet to a point and the true place
of beginning for the following described parcel of land:

Thence continuing due South, passing along the said centerline of
Township Road 38 (Main Street), 34.16 feet to a point;

Thence South 89° 42* 21" West, 30.00 feet to a point in the we;terly
right of way line of sald Township Road 38 (Main<Street);

Thence due Norih. passing along séid we;terly right of way li;e

of Township Road 38 (Main Street), 9.09 feet to an iron pin;
Thence South 89° 34' 36" West, 184,98 feet to an irom pin;

Thence North 0° 54' West, 25,00 feet to a point;

Thence North 89° 34' 36" East, passing through the westerly right
of way line of said Township Road 387(Ma1n45ttee;) at 185.37 feet,
a total distance of 215.37 feet to the true place of beginning:
Containing 0.13 acres, more or.leQ;.

Subject to all valid and existing easements of record.

This description of land prepared by Alvin R, Jobes, Registered
Surveyor No. 5006, o )
Prior Instrument; Deed Book 789,f;ge 16

. g

PARCEL NUMBER FOUR

Situate in the State of Ohio, the County of Licking, the Township
of Lima, the Town of Columbia Center, being part of the Fourth
Quarter of Townahip No,l}, Range No. 15, U.S.M. Lands, also being
part of those premises conveyed to Miltom F. and Betty Jo Shrigley,
as the same 1s shown of record im Deed Book No. 742,.page no, 588,

-
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Columbia Center Community Church Deed, Page 6
2 B " PARCEL NUMDER & ~ CONTINUED

:}4; : in the reeOtds ef the Recorder's Office, Licking County, Ohio
and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the centerline of Township Road No, 38
(Main Street), said point being, South, a distance of .122.50 feet

from the Notheasterly corner of those premises conweyed to Milton

S e e T

F. and Betty Jo Shrigley, above mertioned. said point also being, 7
South, a distance of 361,80 feet from the centerline of State Route
16 (Broad Street); thence from said point of beginniﬁg. South and
along the centerline of Township Road No. 38 (MainSStreet), a

. diatance of 77.30 feet: to a point; thence Soueh 89° 34" -36" West a
and passing the Westerly right-ofawey line of Township Road No,

38 (Main Street) a distance of 30.00 feet, a distance of 215.37

-

feet to a point; thence North 00° 54' QO" West;-a distance of
80,92 feet to an iron pin; thence South 89° 28" 00" East and{
passing an 1ren pin on line in the Westerly righteof-way line
of Township Road No, 38 (Main Street) at 186.65 feet, a distance
of 216.65 feet to the place of beginning and containing 0.392
acres, subject to all easements and/or restrictions shown of record,
also subject to all legal righteof-way.
The'ab;ve descripiion prepared by Richard ?. Jensen, Registered’

‘ Sui;eySE-No. 5631. .
Prior Instrument:iVol, 794 Page 228 of the Deed Records of Lieking

chh:y

This instrument prepared by —Keith Henley
Attorney At Law
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